



Provider Notice

DMAS issued guidance on May 30, 2017 for youth admitted in Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facility (PRTF) or Therapeutic Group Home (TGH) prior to July 1, 2017. DMAS was requiring youth placed in a PRTF or TGH prior to July 1, 2017 to follow the Independent Assessment, Certification and Coordination Team (IACCT) reassessment process starting October 2017. **DMAS has updated this process based on regulations and will clarify this in the next provider manual update.**

For youth with a Certificate of Need (CON) completed prior to July 1 2017, Magellan will require the following from the PRTF or TGH provider when submitting a continued stay request:

Youth connected with Children's Services Act (CSA):

- Service Authorization Request form (Continued Stay), Comprehensive Individual Plan of Care (CIPOC), Rate Sheet, Child and Adolescent Needs and Strengths Assessment (CANS)
 - Attach the CANS to the Facility Service Authorization Request Form versus inputting into Managed Outcomes for the IACCT process at MagellanProvider.com

Youth not connected with CSA:

- Service Authorization Request form (Continued Stay), CIPOC

Continued stay criteria for these members with a CON completed prior to July 1, 2017 shall be met as defined in the **Criteria for Continued Stay sections for PRTF and TGH** in Chapter 4 of the Residential Treatment Services Manual.

For those IACCT teams who are currently in the process of completing the IACCT reassessment for members who were placed prior to July 1, 2017, these can be submitted to Magellan for payment up until November 20, 2017. For these cases only, the CANS should be attached to the IACCT Service Request Application (SRA) rather than entered in Manage Outcomes on magellanprovider.com.

Additional information regarding IACCT reassessment changes to the residential services will be forthcoming via a Medicaid memo.